COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

)

)

)

)

In the Matter of:

CANNONSBURG WATER DISTRICT'S UNACCOUNTED -FOR WATER LOSS REDUCTION PLAN, SURCHARGE AND MONITORING

) CASE NO. 2014-00267

RESPONSE OF

CANNONSBURG WATER DISTRICT

TO

COMMISSION STAFF'S FIFTH

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

DATED AUGUST 8, 2024

FILED: August 22, 2024

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

CANNONSBURG WATER DISTRICT'S UNACCOUNTED -FOR WATER LOSS REDUCTION PLAN, SURCHARGE AND MONITORING

CASE NO. 2014-00267

RESPONSE OF CANNONSBURG WATER DISTRICT TO COMMISSION STAFF'S FIFTH REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

Comes Cannonsburg Water District (the "District") for its Response to

)

Commission Staff's Fifth Request for Information, and states as shown on the

following pages.

amm f. Salle

Damon R. Talley Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC 300 West Vine Street, Suite 2100 Lexington, Kentucky 40507-1801 Telephone: (859) 231-3039 Fax: (859) 253-1093 damon.talley@skofirm.com *Counsel for Cannonsburg Water District*

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

In accordance with the Commission's Order of July 22, 2021 in Case No. 2020-00085 (Electronic Emergency Docket Related to the Novel Coronavirus COVID-19), this is to certify that the electronic filing has been transmitted to the Commission on August 22, 2024; and that there are currently no parties in this proceeding that the Commission has excused from participation by electronic means.

Damon R. Talley

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

CANNONSBURG WATER DISTRICT'SUNACCOUNTED-FOR WATER LOSS) CASE NO. 2014-00267REDUCTION PLAN, SURCHARGEAND MONITORING)

CERTIFICATION OF RESPONSE OF CANNONSBURG WATER DISTRICT TO COMMISSION STAFF'S FIFTH REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

This is to certify that I have supervised the preparation of Cannonsburg

Water District's Responses to Commission Staff's Fifth Request for Information.

The response submitted on behalf of Cannonsburg Water District is true and accurate to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief formed after a reasonable inquiry.

Date: August 22, 2024

-2

Tim Webb, General Manager Cannonsburg Water District

SWORN CERTIFICATION AND VERIFICATION

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY)
) SS:
COUNTY OF BOYD)

The undersigned, Tim Webb, being duly sworn, deposes and states that he, as General Manager for Cannonsburg Water District, has personal knowledge of the matters set forth in the responses for which he is identified as the witness in Kentucky Public Service Commission Case No. 2014-00267, and the answers contained therein are true and correct to the best of his information, knowledge, and belief.

Tuc

Tim Webb General Manager Cannonsburg Water District

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public in and before said County and State, this <u>22</u> day of August 2024.

Shory Elaine Dallion Notary Public My Commission Expires: 1/18/2028 Notary ID: KYNP84416

CANNONSBURG WATER DISTRICT

CASE NO. 2014-00267

Response to Commission Staff's Fifth Request for Information

Question No. 1

Responding Witness: Tim Webb

Q-1. Confirm that Cannonsburg District has ceased collection of the water loss surcharge. If not confirmed, explain why not.

A-1. Cannonsburg District has ceased all billing for the water loss surcharge.

CANNONSBURG WATER DISTRICT

CASE NO. 2014-00267

Response to Commission Staff's Fifth Request for Information

Question No. 2

Responding Witness: Tim Webb

- Q-2. Explain how Cannonsburg District, if approved by the Commission, plans to spend its remaining water loss surcharge funds. Include in the explanation a timeline, specific cost estimates, approximate impact to the reduction in water loss percentage, and a correlated list of the planned projects.
- A-2. Cannonsburg District intends to seek Commission approval to use surcharge proceeds in the Shopes Creek Water Line Replacement Project. The Project is estimated to cost approximately \$3 million with funding coming from two grants, a KIA loan and the use of the remaining surcharge funds. The long-term water loss reduction for the project looks to be about 1-2% since this is a high leak area for water mains and service lines and one of the oldest lines within the system.

KIA Loan F22-030	\$1,685,083
Cleaner Water Grants	\$1,197,116
Total:	\$2,882,199

The Shopes Creek Project should be ready to advertise for construction bids within the next two (2) months. The final plans and specifications have been completed. The Division of Water has issued its approval letter and has certified to KIA that the Project can now be advertised for construction bids. All permits and easements have been obtained, except for two (2) private easements. These are expected to be signed within the next two (2) to three (3) weeks.

Another project that Cannonsburg District has planned is a four (4) phase project of replacing the 12-inch water main that feeds approximately 90 percent of Cannonsburg District's system. This is the oldest line in the system with many connections being over 40 years old. At this time, each phase is broken into a \$1.5-2.5 million project.

CANNONSBURG WATER DISTRICT

CASE NO. 2014-00267

Response to Commission Staff's Fifth Request for Information

Question No. 3

Responding Witness: Tim Webb

Q-3. Explain if the remaining projects listed in the Qualified Infrastructure Improvement Plan will be completed. If not, explain why not, including a list of any projects that the district intends to complete.

A-3. All projects listed at this time are intended to be completed, pending funding.